
AB 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 1 OCTOBER 2019 
5.00 PM 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held: 
 

 

 3.1 Licensing Committee - 18 October 2018 
 

3 - 8 

 3.2 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 2 November 2018 
 

9 - 16 

 3.3 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 22 November 2018 
 

17 - 24 

 3.4 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 18 January 2019 
 

25 - 34 

 3.5 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 31 January 2019 
 

35 - 38 

 3.6 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 4 April 2019 
 

39 - 44 

 3.7 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 20 June 2019 
 

45 - 50 

4. Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licence Application 
 

51 - 70 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 
"Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it." 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 
Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
  For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for people with 
disabilities, please contact Karen S Dunleavy in the City Council's Democratic Services team on 
Peterborough 01733 452233 or by email at democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: A Iqbal (Chair), Ayres (Vice Chairman), Allen, Coles, P Hiller, Joseph, Hussain, Ellis, 
Wiggin, Hogg and J R Fox 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Dowson, R Brown, Bond and M Jamil 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen Dunleavy on telephone 01733 
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2

http://modern.gov/
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
mailto:democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk


 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING

HELD AT 7.00PM, ON
18 OCTOBER 2018

BOURGES/VIERSEN, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
 

Committee Members Present: Ayres (Chair), Allen, Coles, Elsey, Fuller, Fox, Hogg, 
Saltmarsh, Hussain and Joseph.   

Officers Present: Peter Gell                   Head of Regulatory Services
Terri Martin Regulatory Officer
Kerry Leishman Licensing & Business Manager
Colin Miles Litigation Lawyer
Karen S Dunleavy Democratic Services Officer

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nawaz, Councillor Coles was in 
attendance as substitute.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

Declarations of interest were received from Councillors Joseph and Hussain in that 
they had made a representation in relation to item 4, Cumulative Impact Policy and 
would not take part in the debate or vote on the item and would  leave the room other 
than to speak on their representations if invited by the Committee.  

 3.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING:
 
3.1 Licensing Committee - 12 October 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2017 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

3.2 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 18 October 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

3.3 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 8 December 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2017 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

3.4 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 10 January 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

Public Document Pack

3



3.5 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 23 January 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

3.6 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 1 March 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

3.7 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 9 May 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 

3.8 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 13 July 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2018 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 

3.9 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 1 August 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

The Licensing Committee, agreed that members of the public present at the meeting 
would be given the opportunity to speak to their representation for two minutes. 

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - CUMULATIVE IMPACT - REVIEW, CONSULTATION AND 
RESPONSES

The Licensing Committee were advised that a representation from the Communities 
Team  had not been included on agenda for the Cumulative Impact Review.  The 
Committee and members of the public in attendance were provided with the 
representation documentation, and at this point the meeting was stopped for five 
minutes to allow all present to read the document.  

Councillor Joseph introduced her representation and the following key points raised 
and responses to questions from members included:

● Councillor Joseph confirmed that there had been many alcohol related issues 
raised with her by local residents of Park Ward and that it had been perceived 
by them that the Council had neglected the area. 

● The level of street drinkers in the earlier hours of the morning and late in the 
evening in the Park Ward area, had caused great concern to Councillor 
Joseph.

● There was no evidence of crime and disorder that had been caused by the 
groups of people drinking on the street in the Park Ward area, however, there 
had been an unease felt by local residents with regards to this activity.

7:20pm - At this point Councillors Joseph and Hussain left the room.

The Licensing Committee received a report in relation to results of the consultation 
carried out between 6 August 2018 to 23 September 2018, on the Council’s 

4



Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) which formed Section 11 of the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy.

The purpose of the report was to advise Members of the results of the consultation of 
the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy.  

The Regulatory Officer introduced the report and advised of the consultation 
undertaken to review the CIP.  Members were asked to note the contents of the report 
and responses received to the consultation on t
[...]
 commented that to defer the CIP item in order to request 
further information within the Cumulative Impact Area when the alcohol related 
crime data had not been available, would be a pointless exercise.

● The Council were required to review and implement the CIP by 7th January 
2019. There would not be enough time to gather further data for a future 
meeting, however, this had not precluded the Committee from considering the 
CIP review again if it was not adopted on this occasion.

● Section 5A of the Licensing Act 2003 outlined that the CIA policy must be 
reviewed every three years and the overarching Cumulative Impact Zone 
policy every five years.

5



● There had been no national data indicators in relation to the under reporting of 
alcohol related crimes.  

Councillor Jamil, Central Ward Councillor addressed the Committee and outlined his 
representation and responded to questions from Members.  In summary his 
representation and responses to questions included:

● The CIP made a real difference to the Operation Can Do Area and had 
provided assurance to residents over the number of premises licence 
operating in the area. 

● It had been apparent when talking with residents that there had been a lack of 
confidence in the methods to report alcohol related issues, such as over the 
telephone to the police.  

● Residents had reported issues to Ward Councillors about people drinking 
early in the morning as well as urinating in the street.  There had been a 
resource in place through a Council contract for a street cleaner to dispose of 
the alcohol bottles and cans as well as clean the area of urination.  This was 
felt by Ward Councillors to be a cost that the Council should not have to bear.  

● Residents Associations and Council Officers views should be considered by 
the Committee as the evidence of the alcohol related issues within the CIA.

● The evidence received by Ward Councillors fed in regards to the CIP 
consultation had been included within the report. 

● The procedure for residents to report alcohol related issues to the police had 
been encouraged by Ward Councillors. 

● Prior to the CIP being adopted in 2013, there were many shops opening and 
being granted premises licences.  It had been believed that the introduction of 
the CIP for the Operation Can Do Area, had reduced the number of premises 
licence applications.

● It was felt by Ward Councillors that the police would not raised concerns about 
premises licence applications in the CIA, unless the application had been 
received from a repeat offender of the licensing objectives.  

● It was felt by Ward Councillors that if the CIP was not adopted by the 
Committee on this occasion, that the Operation Can Do Area would revert 
back to the position experienced prior to 2013.

The Head of Community Resilience and Integration addressed the Committee and 
outlined his representation and responded to questions from Members.  In summary 
his representation and responses to questions included:

● The evidence in support of retaining the CIP had been submitted in the main 
by Ward Councillors and should be considered by the Committee as evidence 
and not an opinion. 

● Residents had signed letters in relation to the CIP consultation, which had 
included groups such as the Milfield and New England Regeneration 
Partnership (MANERP) and Community First.  It was felt that these 
representations should be given consideration to retain the CIP. 

● There had also been concerns raised by residents about the effectiveness of 
reporting drug and alcohol related issues in the Operation Can Do area to 
police.

6



Brian Gascoyne, MANERP addressed the Committee and outlined his representation 
and responded to questions from Members.  In summary his representation and 
responses to questions included:

● The Regulatory Officer confirmed that the licensing guidance 182, under 
section 14.19,  that there had been no requirement to demonstrate ‘need’ to 
grant or refuse a premises licence.

● There were no objections from MANERP to grant on licences in the CIA, only 
to off licences. 

The Licensing Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

● Members commented that it was important to listen to the Ward Councillors 
and local residents about how lives were being affected in the Operation Can 
Do area as a result of alcohol related issues, such as anti-social behaviour 
and street drinking.

● Members also felt concerned about being requested to reach a decision on 
the CIP as there had been a lack of evidence provided, however, there had 
been no evidence to suggest that the Cumulative Impact Policy should not be 
retained. 

● The Legal Officer advised the Committee that Members would need to 
consider the evidence heard and presented in writing, and attach what weight 
they deemed fit to retain the CIP.  Members were also advised that the 
Authority was required to formulate in writing, the evidential basis for retention 
of the CIP, if approved.

RESOLVED

The Licensing Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to:

1. Note the contents of the report and responses received to the consultation on 
the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP); and

2. Agreed to recommend to Council retention of the status quo for the 
Cumulative Impact Policy.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

To comply with statutory requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended by the 
Policing and Crime Act 2017.

The Committee agreed to recommend to Council, retention of the Cumulative Impact 
Policy, taking note of the fact that there had been a lack of data recorded and 
evidenced by the police over alcohol crime related issues in the Operation Can Do 
area.  The Committee also noted that the evidence from Public Health related to a 
larger area than the Can Do area. In addition, there had been no evidence presented 
to the Committee that the CIP should not be retained and it was clear from the 
representations made that the CIP should be retained. These representations were 
made in writing, and at the meeting by Council services, such as the Prevention & 
Enforcement Services, Peterborough City Council (PCC) Community Capacity 
Manager and the PCC Community Resilience and Integration Manager, Ward 
Councillors and a Local Community Association (MANERP).

8:25PM - at this point Councillors Joseph and Hussain returned to the meeting.

7



5. STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES – GAMBLING ACT 2005

The Licensing Committee received a report in relation to amendments to the 
Statement of Principles.

The purpose of the report was to advise Members of the consultation undertaken to 
review the Statement of Principles.

The Regulatory Officer introduced the report and advised Members of the process 
undertaken to review the Statement of Principles.  Members were asked to review the 
policy, consider the representations made on the revised Statement of Principles and 
agree to recommend approval by Full Council.

The Regulatory Officer responded to comments and questions raised by Members.  
The responses included:

● It was confirmed that the consultation undertaken had been completed. 
● Responses were received from Gosschalks solicitors and Gamcare.  
● None of the responsible authorities had reported any issues as a result of 

gambling activity.

RESOLVED

The Licensing Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to:

1. Approve the revised Statement of Principles and recommend that it be 
adopted by Council on 12 December 2018.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

To comply with our statutory requirement under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 
to produce, adopt and publish a Statement of Principles.

                                                                                                                   
  Chairman

7.00pm – 8:28 pm
18 October 2018

8



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peter
[...]
 children caused by additional alcohol 
outlets. 

 
The Applicant stated that she was unaware that the premises was in the CI 
area and had not read the Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy. This was 
of some concern to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee were referred to the Licensing Authority’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the Government Guidance. 
  
The Government Guidance and the Licensing Authority’s Statement of 
Licensing policy, stated that there was a rebuttable presumption that new 
applications for premises licences in the Cumulative Impact Zone would 
normally be refused unless the applicant successfully rebutted this 
presumption. 
  
The Sub-Committee attached much weight to what the Police and Public 
Health had stated. 
  

43



There were a number of mixed outlets in the immediate vicinity; two being in 
close proximity. The Sub-Committee were satisfied that there existed alcohol 
related issues in the CI policy area. 
  
The Sub-Committee believed that the immediate area where this premises 
was located had been saturated with off sales premises. 
  
The Sub-Committee was not assured that the applicant had sufficiently 
addressed the issues within the CI policy area, in the application. There was 
no evidence that if granted, this premises would not add to the cumulative 
impact. 
  
The Sub-Committee therefore, REFUSED the licence for the premises, known 
as Little Europe Store, 2 St Martin’s Street, Peterborough. 
 

              
    Chairman  

               Start 1:30pm – End 2:26pm 
 

44



 
 
 
 

Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 20 June  2019 

 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

 

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Application 
 

New Premises Licence 

3.1  
 

Application Reference 
 

098920 

3.2 Sub-Committee Members Councillor Azher Iqbal 
Councillor C
[...]
offered during the mediation process satisfied the licence 
objectives. 
 
Therefore, the application for a licence for the premises, known as The 
Grange, Mayors Walk, Peterborough, PE3 6HH was GRANTED. 

              
     

Chairman  
              Start 1:30pm – End 2:41pm  

 

50



 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

1 OCTOBER 2019 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Adrian Chapman, Service Director Communities and Safety 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Irene Walsh - Cabinet Member for Communities 

Contact Officer(s): Kerry Leishman - Licensing and Business Manager 

Terri Martin - Strategic Regulatory Officer Licensing 

Tel. 453502 

Tel. 453561 

 

Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licence Application 

 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Licensing Team Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
     It is recommended that the Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Determine the application based on the information contained within the application, this 
report and any further information provided to them on the 1 October 2019 at the committee 
meeting. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Licensing Committee following receipt of a new grant application 
from Angels 2004 Ltd, for a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence for Angels, Earlham 
House, Brook Street, Peterborough, PE1 1FQ.   Please see Appendix 1 for a copy of the 
application. 
 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 Angels at Earlham House have operated and held a SEV licence since the provision was adopted 
by the council, they failed on this occasion to serve a renewal application within the statutory 
timeframe.  Therefore they are required to apply for a new grant licence, which must be 
determined by the Licensing Committee. 
 

3. TIMESCALES 
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

NO 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 Angels at Earlham House, has been a licensed premises offering adult entertainment in excess 
of 14 years.  In 2005 the applicant converted a Justices licence and Public Entertainment Licence 
and were issued a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in September 2005. 
 

4.2 A change in legislation brought about by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, allowed 
Local Authorities to adopt a change in law, to allow regulation of SEV’s under Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, rather than under the Licensing Act 

51



2003.  This would mean that premises offering sales of alcohol, regulated entertainment and 
‘relevant entertainment’ would need to hold two licenses, one under each Act.  
 
(Relevant entertainment is defined as, ‘any live performance, or any live display of nudity, which 
is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be assumed to be provided  
solely or principally for the purpose of sexually stimulating any member of the audience (whether 
by verbal or other means)). 
 

4.3 On 8 December 2010, following recommendations from the Licensing Committee, Full Council 
determined to adopt the legislative amendments with an effective date of 8 February 2011.  
 

4.4 Angels submitted a new grant application for a SEV licence under the 1982 Act in June 2012, the 
application requested operation of the premises offering relevant entertainment, 24 hours a day 
7 days a week.  The application was determined and granted by the Licensing Committee with 
Special Conditions attached.  Please see Appendix 2 for a copy of the conditions.   
 

4.5 Angels have subsequently renewed and retained a SEV licence since that date, until the 13 
August 2019 when the licence lapsed, as a renewal application was not received during the term 
of the licence. 
 

4.6 Angels continue to hold a premises licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003, which authorises 
sales of alcohol and regulated entertainment 24 hours a day 7 days a week. 
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1982, there is a mandatory 
consultation period of 28 days, where objections can be made.  The Act also requires the 
applicant to publish a public notice in a local circulated newspaper within 7 days of the 
application, and display a notice at the premises for 21 days. 
 

5.2 The application was received on 30 August 2019, the deadline date for objections is the 27 
September 2019. The application requests operation of the premises offering relevant 
entertainment, 24 hours a day 7 days a week.  
 

5.3 At the time of writing this report (17 September 2019) no objections had been received.  Members 
will be provided copies of any relevant objections prior to, or at the committee meeting on 1 
October, should any be received. 
 

5.4 Please see Appendix 3 for a copy of the public notice which appeared in the local press on 
Thursday 5 September 2019 and Appendix 4 for a photograph of the notice at the premises. 
 

5.5 As required by the Act, a copy of the application was sent to the Police.  All Councillors were also 
emailed a redacted copy of the application. 
 
 

6. KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

6.1 The council can only refuse the application on the grounds specified in paragraph 12 of Schedule 
3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as detailed below: 
 

(1) A licence under this Schedule shall not be granted - 
(a) to a person under the age of 18; or 
(b) to a person who is for the time being disqualified under paragraph 17(3) below; or 
(c) to a person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in an EEA state or was 
not so resident throughout the period of six months immediately preceding the date when 
the application was made; or 
(d) to a body corporate which is not incorporated in an EEA state: or 
(e) to a person who has, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding the date 
when the application was made, been refused the grant or renewal of a licence for the 
premises, vehicle, ve
[...]
court within 21 days, except in certain circumstances. 
 

7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

7.1 Not determine the application.  This would be in breach of the council’s constitution and the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended. 
 

8. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

8.1 As the applicant failed to renew within the statutory timeframe, they are required to pay a higher 
fee, which has been costed to include convening the Licensing Committee to determine the 
application.  At time of application, a renewal fee was £743.00, a new grant fee was £2,575.  
£1,575 payable on application and £1,000 payable on grant.  The applicant has paid £1,575. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

8.2 As outlined in the body of the report.  
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

8.3 None identified. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

9.1 ● Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009 

● The Licensing Act 2003 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 

10.1 1. Application form (redacted of personal information) from Angels for a new grant SEV 
licence. 

53



2. Special Conditions for SEV licence 
3. Copy of public notice in locally circulating newspaper 
4. Photograph of notice at premises 

 

 
  

 

54



55

AAC536
Typewritten text
              APPENDIX 1



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



APPENDIX 2 
 
 

SCHEDULE 
 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR THE OPERATION OF 
 ANGELS  

EARLHAM HOUSE, NORTHMINSTER ROAD, PETERBOROUGH 
 

1. The external aspect of the premises will not enable the adult activities carried on within the 
premises to be seen from outside.  In order to achieve this, all windows will be screened and an 
internal lobby provided. 

 
2. The licensee must not display outside the premises or in any other area, photographs or other 

images including flyposting or other promotional leaflets 
[...]
/ bikini bottom and top for females. 

 
     13. At all times the licensee / employees shall adhere to the operational guidelines supplied with the 

Public Entertainment Licence application.  No alterations shall be made to the operational 
guidelines without the written consent of the Peterborough City Council. 

 
 
 
 

65



This page is intentionally left blank

66



67

AAC536_1
Typewritten text
APPENDIX 3



This page is intentionally left blank

68



69

AAC536_2
Typewritten text
APPENDIX 4



This page is intentionally left blank

70


	Agenda
	3.1 Licensing Committee - 18 October 2018
	Minutes

	3.2 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 2 November 2018
	3.3 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 22 November 2018
	3.4 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 18 January 2019
	3.5 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 31 January 2019
	3.6 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 4 April 2019
	3.7 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 20 June 2019
	4 Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licence Application
	Licensing Committee - Appendix 1 - Redacted Appliction - Angels - 191001
	Licensing Committee - Appendix 2 - special conditions - Angels - 191001
	Licensing Committee - Appendix 3 - Advert - Angels - 191001
	Licensing Committee - Appendix 4 - Full page photo - Angels - 191001




Minutes of the meeting


 
  

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 5.00PM, ON 

1 OCTOBER 2019 
ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Committee Members Present: Azher Iqbal (Chairman), Ayres (Vice Chairman), Brown, 
Dowson, Farooq, John Fox, Hiller, Hogg, Hussain, Joseph and Wiggin.  
 
Officers Present:  

Terri Martin,  Regulatory Officer 
   Kerry Leishman,  Licensing & Business Manager 
   Colin Miles,   Litigation Lawyer 
   Karen S Dunleavy,  Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in Attendance:  David Keetley   Director, Angels - Applicant 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allen, A Coles and Ellis. 
Councillor Brown was in attendance for Councillor Allen, Councillor Farooq was in 
attendance for Councillor Coles and Councillor Dowson was in attendance for 
Councillor Ellis. 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 3.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING: 
  
3.1 Licensing Committee - 18 October 2018 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
3.2 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 2 November 2018  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

3.3 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee -22 November 2018 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
3.4 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 18 January 2019 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
 
 



3.5 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 31 January 2019 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

3.6 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 4 April 2019 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2019 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

3.7 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 20 June 2019 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

4. Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licence Application 

 
The Licensing Committee received a new application for a Sexual Entertainment 
Venue licence. 

 
The purpose of the report was to request the Committee consider the new application 
made by Angels 2004 Ltd, for a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence for 
Angels, Earlham House, Brook Street, Peterborough, PE1 1FQ. 

 
The Regulatory Officer introduced the report and provided Members with an overview 
of the circumstances behind the new grant application in that the previous licence 
period had lapsed and therefore, a new licence application had to be presented to 
Committee. In addition, Members were advised that a consultation period had been 
conducted between 30 August to 27 September 2019 and that no responses either 
positive or negative had been received. 

 
The Licensing Committee debated the report and in summary, key points and 
responses to questions included: 
 

● The Applicant advised Members that the Angels establishment had traded 

since 2005 and the licence had lapsed due to an oversight in their 

administration procedures.  

● The Applicant, advised Members that Angels had an excellent business 

relationship with all the authorities and the police and that there had been no 

issues during the period of their operation. 

● The SEV licence for Angels ceased on 13 August 2019, however, once the 

Applicant had realised on 27 August 2019, that the licence had lapsed he 

stopped the sexual entertainment element of the business. 

● The solicitor appointed to the Angels establishment had retired and this was 

also part of the reason why the SEV licence had lapsed. 

● The Regulatory Officer confirmed that she had become aware that the licence 

had lapsed on 27 August 2019, however, there was no legislative duty upon 

the Authority to remind the Applicant of the renewal date. Members were also 

informed that the premises was able to trade under its Premises Licence.  

● Members were advised that a renewal of SEV licence could only be applied 

whilst it was in operation and should be done on an annual basis. 

● Members were advised that the first application submitted was rejected 

because the applicant had inadvertently omitted global bars as a subsidiary 



company on the form, subsequently a new grant licence application was 

submitted by the applicant on 27 August 2019. 

● Members were advised that the Angels business was a viable one, even with 

the current economic climate and had 30 staff in employment. 

● Members commented that it appeared there were errors on the application, 

and they sought assurances that the performers were being treated in the 

correct and proper manner. Members were advised by the Applicant that there 

were proper processes and paperwork in place to ensure that the performers 

were safeguarded against sexual exploitation and trafficking, including the 

requirement to hold permissions to work in the United Kingdom. The applicant 

also advised that they had also worked closely with the Department of Work 

and Pensions.  

● Members commented that there could have been serious consequences if an 

issue had arisen during the time of the SEV licence lapse. The Applicant 

assured Members that there was a Premises Licence in place at the time of 

the SEV licence lapse. However, the applicant assured Members that there 

would be measures put in place to ensure that an appropriate reminder 

system was implemented for licence renewal going forward. 

● Members were advised that a 24 hour licence was required in order to provide 

flexibility to hold events such as televised sports events. 

● Members were advised here had been no substantiated complaints in relation 

to the premises operation and that it had always been compliant with regards 

to the Local Authority’s processes.  

● Members were advised that under section 6.1 sub section 3 of the report, a 

licence cannot ben refused on the grounds of moral reasons.  

  
RESOLVED:  

 
The Licensing Committee considered the report and representation. A motion was proposed 
and seconded to GRANT the application as applied for. The Committee RESOLVED (10 in 
favour, 1 abstention) to GRANT the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence as applied for.  
 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The Committee were satisfied that: 
 

● The Angels establishment was an efficiently operated business; 
● There had been no substantiated complaints in regards to its operation;  
● The Police and other Authorities were satisfied with how the business was operated;  
● The business had the proper processes and procedures in place in order to 

safeguard its employees; 
● There were no reasons to refuse the application on the grounds specified under 

paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 of the Control of Sex Establishments to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

                             Chairman 
5.00pm – 5.20pm 

 


